company limited by shares for the purpose of issuance of Shari’a compliant trust certificates ("Sukuk") under the 
Company’s newly established international Sukuk programme (the "International Sukuk Programme"). The 
Company consolidates AMSL in its financial statements. On 6 May 2025, the Company through AMSL issued 
Sukuk with a principal amount of USD one thousand five hundred (USD 1,500) million. The Sukuk was issued in a 
single tranche, maturing on 6 May 2035, and carrying an annual profit rate of four point seven five percent (4.75%) 
to be paid semi-annually. The Sukuk is listed on the International Securities Market of the London Stock Exchange.”.

[...]

“Abu Dhabi National Oil Company for Distribution PJSC (ADNOC Distribution) is the UAE's leading operator of 
retail fuel service stations and the sole retail fuel operator in Abu Dhabi and Sharjah.  As of 31 December 2025, 
ADNOC Distribution has a network of one thousand and ten (1,010) stations across the UAE, the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia and Egypt, with 384 ADNOC Oasis convenience stores in the UAE and has 402 EV charging points installed 
under the E2GO brand in the UAE. In addition, ADNOC Distribution is the leading marketer and distributor of fuels

[...]

Concerns can also be reported anonymously using the Takallam platform.  Takallam, 
which translates to "Speak Up", is confidential and is independently managed by a third party. It is accessible inside 
or outside the ADNOC Group by phone or online in multiple languages. In 2025, ADNOC Onshore recorded one 
hundred thirty-six (136) concerns reported through Takallam. In comparison, ninety (90) cases were recorded in 
2024. The increase in the number of cases recorded followed internal awareness-raising campaigns.”. 

6. The third paragraph under the heading “Corporate Social Responsibility” (which appears on page 92 of the